

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): No. 16-1615 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: stay the mandate UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

SHELDON SILVER,
Defendant-Appellant.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

stay the mandate pending the filing and
disposition of a petition for certiorari

MOVING PARTY: Sheldon Silver

Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

OPPOSING PARTY: United States

MOVING ATTORNEY: Steven F. Molo

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Margaret M. Garnett

MoloLamken LLP

430 Park Ave., New York, NY 10022

(212) 607-8160 / smolo@mololamken.com

United States Attorney's Office, SDNY

1 St. Andrew's Plaza, New York, NY 10007

(212) 637-2520 / margaret.garnett@usdoj.gov

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: SDNY (Caproni, J.)

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No

Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: 03/16/17

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Steven F. Molo Date: 7/27/17

Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

No. 16-1615

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

SHELDON SILVER,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION TO STAY THE MANDATE

Joel Cohen
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5644

Steven F. Molo
Robert K. Kry
Justin V. Shur
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 607-8160

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MR. SILVER’S PETITION FOR CERTIORARI WOULD PRESENT A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION	5
A. The Court’s Money Laundering Ruling Presents a Substantial Question.....	5
B. The Court’s Extortion and Honest Services Rulings Also Present Substantial Questions	10
II. THERE IS GOOD CAUSE FOR A STAY	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Abney v. United States, 431 U.S. 651 (1977)14

Burks v. United States, 437 U.S. 1 (1978)14

United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook Cnty., 282 F.3d 448
(7th Cir. 2002).....14

Herzog v. United States, 75 S. Ct. 349 (1955).....5

McDonnell v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)1, 3, 13

Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc., 537 U.S. 393 (2003)11

Sekhar v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)3, 11, 12, 13

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010)3, 12, 13

United States v. Giancola, 754 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1985)5

United States v. Loe, 248 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)4, 6

United States v. Olmeda, 461 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006)14

United States v. Randell, 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985).....5

United States v. Robinson, 663 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2011).....12

United States v. Rutgard, 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997).....4, 7, 8

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1957*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)2, 8, 9

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(2)5

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2).....1, 4

Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A).....4, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Special Report: Money Laundering Offenders, 1994-2001* (July 2003).....8
Internal Revenue Service, *Statistical Data – Money Laundering & Bank Secrecy Act* (Oct. 12, 2016).....8
Restoring Key Tools To Combat Fraud and Corruption After the Supreme Court’s Skilling Decision: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. (Sept. 28, 2010).....13
Stephen M. Shapiro *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013).....8, 10
U.S. Attorneys’ Manual (2007)9
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury *et al.*, *2007 National Money Laundering Strategy* (May 3, 2007).....8
